
 MEETING: South Area Council 
DATE: Friday 1 September 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes and Notes 
  
2   Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16 June 2023 

(Sac.01.09.2023/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3   Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.01.09.2023/3)  (Pages 9 - 14) 
Darfield – held on 13 July 2023 
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 27 July 2023 
Wombwell – held on 17 July 2023 
  

Items for Discussion 
  
4   Culture Strategy - Jon Finch (Sac.01.09.2023/4)  (Pages 15 - 38) 

  
5   Age UK Barnsley - Natalie Stokes (Sac.01.09.2023/5)  (Pages 39 - 52) 

  
Performance 
  
6   Performance Report Q1 (Sac.01.09.2023/6)  (Pages 53 - 68) 

  
Item for Decision 
  
7   Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.01.09.2023/7)  (Pages 69 - 84) 

  
Item for Information 
  
8   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.01.09.2023/8)  (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Markham (Chair), Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, Osborne, 
Shepherd, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, White and A. Wray 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
 

 
Please contact Jack Moore on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Wednesday 23 August 2023 
 



MEETING: South Area Council 
DATE: Friday 16 June 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, 

Osborne, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe (Chair), White and 
A. Wray  
 

  
  
 
In the absence of the South Area Council Chair, Members elected Councillor Stowe 
as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Higginbottom declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9 as he was 
employed by Age UK.  
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 14 April 2023 
(Sac.16.06.2023/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 14 April 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 14 April 2023 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

3 CAB welfare rights contract – David Andy (Sac.16.06.2023/3)  
 
David Andy, Barnsley Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) provided an update in relation 
to the welfare rights contract delivered by CAB for the South Area Council. 
  
In elaborating on the content of the presentation, Members were advised that the 
telephone and digital services were available five days a week from 9am to 5pm. On 
average each client had been assisted 2.5 times through the various channels 
available and presented an average of 8 issues each. It was explained to Members 
that CAB advisors were multi-skilled and trained to give initial general advice to all 
clients. Referrals were then made to specialist advisors and other services within the 
organisation. It was stated that many clients were unaware of welfare they were 
entitled to, and work was ongoing to educate residents.  
  
During Member discussion, it was queried as to whether Social Return on Investment 
information was available, and this was agreed to be calculated and provided. IT 
access and computer competency issues were discussed, including signposting 
routes to Barnsley Council’s Adult Education Service and Berneslai Homes. 
  
Members discussed issues with the national benefits system, including 
reassessments and delays. It was questioned as to whether CAB raised the most 
common issues they were assisting with in this area with the DWP. Advice was given 

Page 3



 
2 

that the CAB aims were to provide advice and assistance, but that issues that 
needed challenging were, such as reporting internally within the CAB or
[...]
t available to resolve this 
query, Members were advised that strokes were in the categorised as a category 2 
response, which was high in the priority list for ambulance dispatch. Agreement had 
been in place for striking workers to cross the picket line and respond to patients 
believed to be suffering with a stroke.  
  
Lifestyle issues that could be a determining factor to the cause of a stroke were 
highlighted as essential to any promotional campaign. Additionally, the need for the 
campaign to focus on making 999 calls in a timely manner was raised, as was the 
need to engage with Elected Members, so they could facilitate getting the message 
across in their communities. With regards to the targeting of the campaign, Members 
discussed geographical areas of deprivation being important targets, as would be 
any groups pinpointed through data on age and sex. Reassurance was given that the 
campaign was budgeted sufficiently, with social media messaging and community 
venues forming part of the strategy.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That the update be noted; and 
  

2.    That material on the public health campaign be reported into a future meeting 
of South Area Council or through a member briefing, and that the nature of 
Members as community-based champions be utilised as a means of getting 
the message out. 

 
5 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.16.06.2023/5)  

 
The Area Council Manager spoke on the item, referring to the report circulated in the 
agenda pack. It was highlighted to Members that despite being only part-way through 
the first financial quarter of 23-24 all ward alliances had managed to approve projects 
and make financial allocations.  
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.16.06.2023/6)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the following Wombwell Ward Alliance held on 
15 May 2023 and Darfield Ward Alliance held on 18 May 2023. 

Page 5



 
4 

  
Wombwell Ward Members took the opportunity to give their sincere thanks to 
Amanda Bradshaw, retiring Community Development Officer. Amanda had worked 
primarily in Wombwell, however other Members of the South Area added their thanks 
for work she had contributed to their wards.  
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

7 Ward meetings and priority setting review – verbal update from Lisa Lyon  
 
The Area Council Manager updated Members on the plan to organise ward meetings 
for each of the South Area Council wards. Consultation had taken place with the 
South Area Council Chair and these meetings would look at establishing priorities 
and building work plans at a ward level.  
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 

8 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.16.06.2023/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager presented Members with a procurement and financial 
update, which sought approval of various commissions and projects.  
  
In discussing the environmental enforcement recommendations, Members were 
informed that enforcement officers would begin and end their shift in the South Area.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That approval be given to modify the District Enforcement Ltd contract for a 
period of 12 months to comprise an additional 18 hours per week. This 
commission would be charged at £24,000 for the 12-month period plus a 
£1,740 internal Service Level Agreement; and  
  

2.    That approval be given to increase contract hours and remit with District 
Enforcement Ltd to provide a focused resource for school parking issues and 
education. This was to be funded through the South Area Council revenue 
from the District Enforcement contract which was at that time £7,000. The cost 
agreed to for 5-hours per week for a 12-month period was £6,666; and  
  

3.    That approval be given to fund the summer sports van for the 6-week summer 
holidays at a cost of £2,250; and 
  

4.    That delegated authority be given to the South Area Council Manager to make 
appropriate arrangements for delivery of the summer sports van activities; and  
  

5.    That approval be given for the South Area Council Manager to develop a new 
job specification for the Environmental Officer post; and 
  

6.    That approval be given to increase the hours of the Environmental Officer post 
if it is downgraded, to remain within the £34,804 financial envelope previously 
agreed; and 
  

Page 6



 
5 

7.    The approval be given to commission Barnsley Citizens Advice Bureau to 
deliver the community outreach project at a  cost of £83,000 for delivery 
between 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024; and  
  

8.    That information on the South Area Council commissioning budget and the 
additional funding secured from the Household Support Grant be noted.  

 
9 Performance Report Q4  (Sac.16.06.2023/9)  

 
The Area Council Manager presented members with the Q4 performance report 
containing an update of each of the contracted services. 
  
It was highlighted to Members that this would be the last performance report to 
include Twiggs’ Ground Maintenance, as that contract had now ended. The Area 
Council Manager additionally  advised Members that there was an outstanding query 
with regards to volunteer hours in the case studies, and that a further update would 
be provided once clarity was received.  
  
Members were informed that an employee of Age UK for the Darfield ward had 
handed in their notice and therefore cover for this post would be sought.   
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10 Staffing update – verbal update by Lisa Lyon  
 
The Area Council Manager advised that the Community Development Officer post 
vacated by Amanda Bradshaw had been recruited to successfully. Claire Archer was 
to take on the post, increasing her hours from part-time to full-time.  
  
At the close of the meeting, Members took the opportunity to reflect on Barnsley 
Council’s recent accolade of LGC Council of the Year. It was stated by Members that 
the work at Area Council-level wa
[...]
 have to hope for the 
weather to be fine. CDO to reci site the day before, all members welcome to join her. Denise o litter 
pick up to event. Reece and team to keep the park clean and tidy up to the event and also check 
grass cutting schedule. 

 

 

Page 9

Sac.01.09.2023/3



Summer activities programme: 

CDO circulated the summer activities programme and posters. Including the sports van, KICKS and 
Ramp up. This year the offer for children and young people has increased provision and choice. 

Any Other Business: 

Members discussed some hot spots with Reece including Middlecliffe. 

Dates and times of next meeting; 

14th Sept 4.30pm Darfield CC 

16th Nov – possibly Billingley  

18th Jan 24 4.30pm Darfield CC 

14th March 24 4.30pm Darfield CC 

Page 10



Notes for the meeting of the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham joint Ward Alliance 
Held on Wednesday 27th July 2023 – Hoyland Lift Building Community Rooms 

 
Present Apologies 
Cllr Nicola Sumner  Rockingham Ward (Chair) Michelle Hukin Jump Litter Bugs 
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton 

Ward 
Cllr Mick Stowe  Hoyland Milton Ward Cllr David White Rockingham Ward 

Cllr Andrew Wray  Rockingham Ward Rev. Chapman St Mary’s Church 
Birdwell and 
Elsecar 

Charlotte Moulds BMBC CDO 

 

Judith Moore JECG 
Paul Noble JECG    
Brian Clarke Birdwell Community Group  Absent (No Apologies) 
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park  Danielle Gill Tesco Community 

Champion 
Lorraine Hunter Age UK  No officer in post Bernslai Homes 
Julie Phillips Birdwell Community Group  Gary Donald Jump Allotment 

Society 
Ian Warhurst Hemingfield Action Group    
     
     
     
     

 
1.         Welcome and Introductions 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
2.         Notes from the Ward Alliance meeting held on 1st February 2023 
Confirmed as a true and accurate record.  
 
3. Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary interest 
Cllr Franklin – Forge Community Partnership 
Cllr Stowe – 
[...]
y Defibrillator / Defib training – Darren gave an update on the Defib project which is 
well underway. CDO to chase up order of extra pads. CDO asked if some community Defib 
training may be useful, members agreed. Update to be given at next meeting. 

7. Summer events  
- Picnic in the Park, Sabeena updated members on the event and thanked members who were 

helping out on the day. 
- Healthy Holidays programme, CDO updated members on the planned activities and that an 

additional small amount of funding had been given from Good Food Barnsley to contribute to 
the cook and eat sessions. 

8. Any other business – Cllr Eastwood gave her apologies for the next meeting however she is happy for 
it sill to go ahead with another member as Chair 

9. Date of next meeting – please note later start time of 6pm   
Monday 18th September 6pm @Wombwell Cemetery Community Hub 

10. Future dates – all 5.30pm start at Cemetery Hub venue 

Monday 20th November 2024 / Monday 15th January 2024/ Monday 18th March 2024 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY’S
CULTURAL STRATEGY
DEVELOPMENT 
 
Briefing

Area Council

01 September 2023

P
age 15 S

ac.01.09.2023/4



Culture and the arts in Barnsley: Our Strengths

 

• Very strong Council museum/events offer
• Range of wider strengths e.g. music (Barnsley 

Youth Choir), performing arts (Barnsley Civic), 
interactive arts (Invisible Flock)
• National funders focusing on Barnsley
• Arts Council England Priority Place
• Also some gaps: Studio space, performance 

space, freelancers for example
• Limited understanding of grassroots activity 
• Currently no strategic framework

P
age 16



Challenges Faced By Our Communities

 

• Low levels of engagement & participation in community life in certain areas

• Some isolated and disenfranchised communities feeling ‘left behind’ by economic growth 
and the pandemic

• Significant wellbeing and mental health inequalities and lower life expectancy 
exacerbated by the impac
[...]
growth and achievements in that period. In 
order to build on this, it is essential to develop a more strategic framework for 
the work of the service, moving from a more citizen and community led model, 
which focusses on the Council having a key role in supporting workforce 
development and sector development as well as offering a high-quality 
museums, heritage and archive service.  

 
7. GLOSSARY 
 
 Not required 
 
8. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

Not applicable  
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 
10. REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

Financial consultation & 
sign off 

Senior Financial Services officer consulted 
and date 
 
 

Steve Loach, 16 Feb 2023 
 

Legal consultation & sign 
off 
 

Legal Services officer consulted and date 
 

Sukdave Ghuman, 16 Feb 2023 

Page 37



 

 

 
 
 
Report Author: Jon Finch 
Post: Head of Culture and Visitor Economy 
Date: 10 March 2023 

Page 38



South Area
Better Together 

Service

Ellie Green

P
age 39 S

ac.01.09.2023/5



Who We Work With 

Local older people 

Area council teams

BOPPAA

Local businesses

Community groups

Volunteers 

Schools – intergenerational projects

Age Friendly Barnsley  

P
age 40



Delivered 
One to ones – 250 over the 
two years.

312 local older people 
attending groups each 
week.

New groups set up – 21

Community groups 
supported – 38

Intergenerational projects –
14

Events – 26 across the 4 
wards over the 2 years.

P
age 41



Information & Advice service 
£81,343.88 Benefit Gains for 
the South Area. 

This has been achieved 
through the support of a 
specialist advisor one day per 
week.  
Pension Age only – full 
support. 

Includes benefit checks, 
housing advice, blue badge, 
wills, care packages, home 
energy checks and so much 
more. 

P
age 42



Key Milestones

 Service started 1st September 2021.

 Community groups established in all four wards.

 Established community car scheme.

 Increased awareness about the service.

 Events have taken place in all wards.

P
age 43



BOPPAA

 B
[...]
n future 

commissioning and projects intentions for:  
• Age UK Barnsley – Better Together Service  
• South Area Environmental Caretaker Service update 
• South Area Council commissioning budget  

2.  Recommendations 
Age UK Barnsley – Better Together Service 
2.1  That Members note the information at section 3 on the Age UK Barnsley Better 

Together Service and give approval to option a) which is to continue the contract 
for 1 year from 1st September 2023 to 31st August 2024. The cost would be 
£59,944. This funding is currently ringfenced to this contract from the South Area 
Council commissioning budget.  

South Area Environmental Caretaker Service update 
2.2  That Members note the update at section 4. 
South Area Council commissioning budget  
2.3  That Members note the information on the South Area Council commissioning 

budget at section 5. 
. 
3.  Age UK Barnsley – Better Together Service   
Background 
3.1  In 2021 the South Area Council tendered for a provider to deliver a service 

that addresses loneliness and isolation amongst older people living in the 
four wards that make up the South Area Council. The aim of the service 
was to complement existing service provision, increase the security, 
independence and health and well-being of older people at risk of, or 
experiencing loneliness and isolation.  

3.2  Age UK Barnsley successfully tendered and won the contract to deliver the 
‘Better together’ service which started in September 2021. Quarterly report 
attached for information.  

Aim of the contract 
3.3  The service:  

• Provides one to one support and interventions to help people become 
more independent.  

• Provides support to increase the number of people accessing services 
that they need. 

• Helps to increase the number of people engaged in physical activity.  
• Provides support to community groups and partners to become more 

inclusive and help understand the needs of the community. 
• Supports and develops opportunities for volunteering within the South 

Area.  
• Provides information, advice and guidance to residents in the South.  

South Area Council Briefings:   
1st September 2023     

Page 69

Sac.01.09.2023/7



 
• Aims to Increase the number of people reporting improved levels of 

loneliness and isolation. 
• Supports services, community groups, businesses, and partners to 

become more Dementia Friendly.  
• Actively refers people to appropriate services including the South Area 

Council Commissioned services.  
• Helps to support and improve the relationship between the Council and 

the Community.  
• Delivers projects and community activity to improve social isolation and 

loneliness in the South Area.  
• Acts as eyes and ears in the community, developing supportive networks 

and gathering local intelligence that can help improve the understanding 
and better delivery of support to tackle social isolation and loneliness.  

3.4 The contract will finish its second year of delivery on the 31st August 2023. There 
is an option to continue the contract for a further year from 1st September 23 to 
31st August 24.  

3.5 Members are asked to make a decision on the contract based on the options 
below following the quarterly performance information and Age UK Barnsley 
presentation:  

 Option a) Continue the contract for 1 year from 1st September 2023 to 31st 
August 2024. The cost would be £59,944. This funding is currently ringfenced to 
this contract from the South Area Council commissioning budget.  

 Option b) Instruct South Area Council manager to work with the commissioning 
team and legal to issue 3 months’ notice to cease the contract and reallocate the 
budget.  

  
4. Neighbourhood Services, Environmental Caretaker service update  
New Service update 
4.1  All roles have now been recruited to and are now in post. The Team leader 

started in June 2023, followed by the driver operative and apprentice in August 
2023.  

4.2 The first month has included training
[...]


£564.96 £0 £6,921.46 £17,371.24 

Healthy Holidays £1500 £0 £5,421.46 £15,871.24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 87



WOMBWELL WARD ALLIANCE 

For the 2023/24 financial year the Ward Alliance have the following available budget. 

£10,000 base allocation 
£343.25  carried forward from 2022/23 
£704  Income/ Returned Grants 
£11,047.25  total available funding 
 

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation 

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining 

£5,523 

Allocation 
Remaining 

£11,047.25 

Defib project £1040 £328 £5,523 £10,007.25 

Wombwell Dam £600 £2520 £5,523 £9,407.25 

Wombwell Mens 
Club 

£1500 £3699 £5,523 £7,907.25 

Picnic in the park £500 £2055 £5,523 £7,407.25 

Healthy Holidays £1000 £3014 £5,523 £6,407.25 

Wombwell 
Library 

£345 £0 £5,178 £6,062.25 

SWS Football £463.17 £0 £4,715 £5,599.08 

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16 June 2023 (Sac.01.09.2023/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.01.09.2023/3)
	20230727 Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance Notes
	20230717 Wombwell Ward Alliance Notes

	4 Culture Strategy - Jon Finch (Sac.01.09.2023/4)
	A Cultural Strategy for Barnsley Cab.22.3.202313

	5 Age UK Barnsley - Natalie Stokes (Sac.01.09.2023/5)
	South Area�Better Together Service��Ellie Green
	Who We Work With 
	Delivered 
	Information & Advice service 	
	Key Milestones
	BOPPAA
	Events and Celebrations
	Key Challenges
	Volunteers	
	Next Steps/Focus
	Recent Events
	Slide Number 12
	Any Questions? 

	6 Performance Report Q1 (Sac.01.09.2023/6)
	7 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.01.09.2023/7)
	Appendix 20230901 Age UK Barnsley quarterly report

	8 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.01.09.2023/8)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council 
DATE: Friday 1 September 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Markham (Chair), Eastwood, Franklin, 

Frost, Higginbottom, Osborne, Shepherd, Stowe, 
Sumner, White and A. Wray  
 

  
  
 

11 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Higginbottom declared a pecuniary interest in Items 15 and 17 as he was 
employed by Age UK. Councillor Higginbottom departed the meeting room prior to 
discussion of these items.  
  
Councillors Frost and Markham declared a non-pecuniary interest in Items 15 and 17 
as Trustees of Age UK Barnsley.  
 

12 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16 June 2023 
(Sac.01.09.2023/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 16 June. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 16 June 2023 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

13 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.01.09.2023/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances; Darfield held on 
13 July 2023, Hoyland Milton and Rockingham held on 27 July 2023 and Wombwell 
held on 17 July 2023. 
  
During Member discussion, the opportunity was taken to comment positively on the 
success of tidy up projects across the whole area. Members reflected on the success 
of ward-level events, including Wombwell Picnic in the Park and Darfield Gala.  
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
  

14 Culture Strategy - Jon Finch (Sac.01.09.2023/4)  
 
Members received a presentation from Jon Finch, Head of Culture and Visitor 
Economy on the Council’s development of a Culture Strategy. 
  
In response to the presentation, the importance of culture to improving residents’ 
lives and offering health and social returns was highlighted by Members. Members 
raised the point that the borough lacked large-scale performance venues that could 
attract national level performing arts organisations, while equally complimenting the 



 
2 

medium to small-scale offer that was currently available. Organisations in the area 
such as Elsecar Heritage Centre, Birdwell Venue, Maurice Dobson Museum and 
Wombwell Thespians were complimented for their contribution to the culture offer 
locally.  
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 

15 Age UK Barnsley - Natalie Stokes (Sac.01.09.2023/5)  
 
Members received a presentation from Natalie Stokes, Business Manager – Age UK 
Barnsley, reflecting upon the previous 2 years’ Barnsley Better Together Service 
commissioned by South Area Council. 
  
Members discussed the successful relationship between Age UK Barnsley and 
housing associations, such as Berneslai Homes, in delivering services to residents. 
The appropriateness of some venues in attracting a representative cohort was 
additionally discussed.  
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
  

16 Performance Report Q1 (Sac.01.09.2023/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke on the item, referring to the report circulated in the 
agenda pack. 
  
Members spoke at length on vehicle parking issues across the area and how parking 
enforcement could tackle these problems. Clarity was given that vehicles obstructing 
pavements were a Police matter. The scheme of work to tackle problem parking 
outside schools was discussed, with parking enforcement having been furnished with 
school start and finish times as a tool to take targeted action. When tackling other 
specific local parking concerns, Members were informed they would be advised if any 
targeted action was to take place.    
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

17 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.01.09.2023/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager presented Members with a procurement and financial 
update, which sought approval of a commission and for Members to note progress of 
existing commissions.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That Members noted the information on the Age UK Barnsley Better Together 
Service; and 
  

2.    That approval be given to continue the Age UK Barnsley Better Together 
Service contract for 1 year from 1 September 2023 to 31 August 2024 at a 
cost of £59,944; and 
  

3.    That Members noted the Environmental Caretaker Service update, including 
amendments to the Community Development Officer post; and 



 
3 

  
4.    That Members noted the information provided on the South Area Council 

commissioning budget.  
 

18 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.01.09.2023/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke on the item, referring to the report circulated in the 
agenda pack. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


